than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and consequently
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed
set of financial statements in the interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2019 is not
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted
by the European Union and the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's
Financial Conduct Authority

Kevin Harkin
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP Chartered Accountants
Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading RG1 1YE

29 July 2019

16

Interim condensed consolidated income statement
For the six months ended 30 June

  2019 2018

 Note

Underlying
(IAS 17 basis)

£m

IFRS 16
impact

(note 2)
£m

Underlying
(IFRS 16

basis)
£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 7)

£m

Statutory
(IFRS 16

basis)
£m

Underlying
(IAS 17 basis)

£m

Non-underlying
items

(note 7)
£m

Statutory
(IAS 17 basis)

£m

Revenue 5 1,091.7 – 1,091.7 – 1,091.7 1,075.1 – 1,075.1
Operating costs  (1,054.3) 0.8 (1,053.5) (7.4) (1,060.9) (1,026.0) (0.5) (1,026.5)
Amortisation of acquired
intangible assets  – – – (1.7) (1.7) – (5.8) (5.8)
Other operating income  – – – 3.3 3.3 – – –
Share of post-tax results of
joint ventures  0.1 – 0.1 – 0.1 – – –
Operating profit/(loss) 4 37.5 0.8 38.3 (5.8) 32.5 49.1 (6.3) 42.8
Finance income  0.6 – 0.6 – 0.6 0.7 – 0.7
Finance costs  (9.2) (2.2) (11.4) – (11.4) (7.6) – (7.6)
Profit/(loss) before taxation  28.9 (1.4) 27.5 (5.8) 21.7 42.2 (6.3) 35.9
Taxation 8 (8.1) 0.4 (7.7) (10.2) (17.9) (11.8) 1.2 (10.6)
Profit/(loss) for the period  20.8 (1.0) 19.8 (16.0) 3.8 30.4 (5.1) 25.3

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  20.5 (1.0) 19.5 (16.0) 3.5 29.5 (5.1) 24.4
Non-controlling interests  0.3 – 0.3 – 0.3 0.9 – 0.9
  20.8 (1.0) 19.8 (16.0) 3.8 30.4 (5.1) 25.3

Earnings per share
Basic  10 28.5p 27.1p 4.8p 41.0p 33.9p
Diluted  10 28.5p 27.1p 4.8p 40.7p 33.7p

17

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the six months ended 30 June

2019

£m

2018

£m

Profit for the period 3.8 25.3

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1.8 (3.4)
Net investment hedge gains  – 0.2
Cash flow hedge gains taken to equity – 1.3
Cash flow hedge transfers to income statement – (1.0)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: